Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Gareth Williams

Meeting date: 22 January 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 14.30 0300 200 6362

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

1

2.1

2.2

2.6

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order

21.2 or 21.3

(Pages 1 - 6)
CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 1 - Statutory instruments with clear reports
Negative Resolution Instruments

SL(5)163 - The Building (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2017

SL(5)164 - The Regulated Services (Penalty Notices) (Wales) Regulations 2017

SL(5)169 - The Land Transaction Tax (Administration) (Wales) Regulations
2018

Affirmative Resolution Instruments
SL(5)167 - The Land Transaction Tax (Specified Amount of Relevant Rent)

(Wales) Regulations 2018

SL(5)168 - The Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes
(Wales) Act 2017 (Amendment to Schedule 5) Regulations 2018

SL(5)171 - The Landfill Disposals Tax (Tax Rates) (Wales) Regulations 2018

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



2.7

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

SL(5)172 - The Land Transaction Tax (Transitional Provisions) (Wales)

Regulations 2018

Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly
under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3

Affirmative Resolution Instruments
SL(5)170 - The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) (Wales)
Regulations 2018

(Pages 7 - 26)
CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 2 - Regulations
CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 3 - Explanatory Memorandum
CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 4 - Report

Papers to note

Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales to the Llywydd re: The European
Union (Withdrawal) Bill

(Pages 27 - 31)
CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 5 - Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales to the
Llywydd
Written statement by the Welsh Government: The EU (Withdrawal) Bill

(Pages 32 - 33)
CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 6 - Written statement by the Welsh Government: The
EU (Withdrawal) Bill
Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs re:
SL(5)150 The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2017

(Page 34)

CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 7 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary
Written statement by the Welsh Government: Amendments to the UK's Trade
Bill proposed by the Scottish and Welsh Governments.

(Pages 35 - 39)



4.5

CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 8 - Written statement by the Welsh Government:
Amendments to the UK's Trade Bill proposed by the Scottish and Welsh
Governments.
Interparliamentary Forum on Brexit 2nd meeting, 18 January 2018

(Pages 40 - 41)
CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 9 - Interparliamentary Forum on Brexit 2nd meeting,
18 January 2018

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:

Legal advice note: consideration of subordinate legislation other

than statutory instruments
(Pages 42 - 45)
CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 10 - Legal advice note

The Powers in the EU (Withdrawal) Bill to make subordinate
legislation

(Pages 46 - 74)
CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 11 - Update paper
CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 12 - Summary of consultation responses
CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 13 - Research briefing
CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 14 - CLA positions
CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 15 - Legal advice

SICM(5)2 - The Control of Mercury (Enforcement) Regulations
2017: Draft Report

(Pages 75 - 77)
CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 16 - Draft Report

Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill: Draft Report
(Pages 78 - 96)
CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 17 - Draft Report



10 Stronger Voice for Wales: Draft Report

(Pages 97 - 161)
CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 18 - Update paper
CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 19 - Draft Report

Date of the next meeting

29 January 2018



Statutory Instruments with Clear ReportsAgenda Item 2
22 January 2018

SL(5)163 - The Building (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations

Procedure: Negative

These Regulations amend the Building Regulations 2010 (“the Building Regulations”) in
relation to Wales.

Regulation 2(2) amends regulation 37A(1) of the Building Regulations. Regulation 37A
of the Building Regulations applies where building work consists of the erection or
material change of use of the types of building listed in paragraph (1). Where that
regulation applies, those buildings must be provided with an automatic fire

suppression system.

The types of building required to be provided with an automatic fire suppression
system include rooms for residential purposes other than those listed as exceptions.
Hostels were previously excepted from the requirement. The effect of the amendment
in regulation 2(2) is that automatic fire suppression systems are now required to be
provided in hostel rooms, other than those rooms which provide temporary

accommodation to those who are ordinarily resident elsewhere.

Regulation 2(3) updates the list of competent person schemes that appear in Schedule
3 of the Building Regulations (self-certification schemes and exemptions from
requirement to give a building notice or deposit full plans). A competent person
scheme is a scheme that installers can register with to self-certify that their building

work complies with the Building Regulations.
Parent Act: Building Act 1984

Date Made: 12 December 2017

Date Laid: 15 December 2017

Coming into force: in accordance with regulation 1(2)

;fE// National Assembly for Wales

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Coinrnittee




SL(5)164 - The Regulated Services (Penalty Notices) (Wales)
Regulations 2017

Procedure: Negative

Part 1 of the Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016 (“the Act”)
establishes a new system of regulation and inspection of social care services in Wales,
which replaces the system that was established under the Care Standards Act 2000.

Section 52 of the Act gives the Welsh Ministers (acting as the service regulator) the
power to give a penalty notice to a person instead of bringing proceedings for an
offence, but only in relation to those offences that are prescribed in regulations.

These Regulations prescribe the offences that may be dealt with by penalty notice.
Parent Act: Regulation and Inspection of Social Care Act 2016

Date Made: 14 December 2017

Date Laid: 18 December 2017

Coming into force date: 2 April 2018

SL(5)169 - Title of SI

Procedure: Negative

The Regulations provide for various matters relating to the administration of land

transaction tax.

Part 2 of the Regulations sets out the circumstances in which the Welsh Revenue
Authority (“WRA”) must issue a certificate following receipt of a land transaction return

and other administrative matters relating to the certificate.

Part 3 of the Regulations prescribes evidence which must be submitted to the WRA
where relief is claimed under Schedule 11 of the Land Transaction Tax and Anti-
avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Act 2017 in the case of certain land transactions

connected to alternative finance investment bonds.
Parent Act: Land Transaction and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes Act 2017

Date Made: 4 January 2018

;fE// National Assembly for Wales

Constitutional and Legislative Aifairs Committee




Date Laid: 8 January 2018

Coming into force date: 2 April 2018

SL(5)167 - The Land Transaction Tax (Specified Amount of
Relevant Rent) (Wales) Regulations 2018

Procedure: Affirmative

These Regulations specify the amount of relevant rent under paragraph 36(1) (b) of
Schedule 6 (Leases) to the Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes
(Wales) Act 2017 (the LTTA Act”) for the purposes of defining “the specified amount” in
paragraphs 34 and 35 of that Schedule. The amount specified is £9,000.

Schedule 6 to the LTTA Act makes provision about the application of the Act in relation
to leases. Part 5 of Schedule 6 makes provision about the amount of tax chargeable
on lease transactions. Paragraph 33 of Schedule 6 confirms that tax charged under
this Schedule is in addition to the tax calculated under the other provisions; paragraph
34 is an anti-avoidance provision designed to prevent possible manipulation in

relation to lease transactions. Paragraph 35 provides for consideration other than rent
for a mixed lease. Paragraph 36 provides definitions for “the relevant rent”, ‘the
specified amount”and “annual rent”. In LTT only rent paid for non-residential property
is taxed under these rules. Rents paid under residential leases are outside the scope

of the tax.

Parent Act: Land Transaction and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes Act 2017
Date Made: Not stated

Date Laid: Not stated

Coming into force date: Not stated

;fE// National Assembly for Wales

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Coinrnitiee




SL(5)168 - The Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of
Devolved Taxes (Wales) Act 2017 (Amendment to Schedule 5)
Regulations 2018

Procedure: Affirmative

These Regulations amend Schedule 5 to the Land Transaction and Anti-avoidance of
Devolved Taxes (Wales) Act 2017 (“the LTTA”) to extend the scope of the exceptions
from the rates applicable to a higher rates transaction.

Schedule 5 (Higher Rates Residential Property Transactions) to the LTTA provides the
rules identifying when the acquisition of a major interest (or an interest that is deemed
to be a major interest) is a higher rates residential property transaction. The technical
amendment to Schedule 5 made by these Regulations provides that where married
couples (includes persons in a civil partnership and civil partners) acquire new or
additional interests in their current main residence, the transaction is not a higher
rates residential property transaction even where previously one of the spouse did not
have a beneficial interest in that main residence. This technical change is to ensure
that the higher rates rules are applied consistently to married couples and within
Schedule 5.

Parent Act: Land Transaction and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes Act 2017
Date Made: Not stated

Date Laid: Not stated

Coming into force date: Not stated

SL(5)171 - The Landfill Disposals Tax (Tax Rates) (Wales)
Regulations 2018

Procedure: Affirmative

These Regulations specify the first standard rate, lower rate and unauthorised
disposals rate for landfill disposals tax. The rates will apply to a taxable disposal made
on or after 1 April 2018. Part 2 of the Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017 (“the
Act”) sets out what constitutes a taxable disposal.

;fE// National Assembly for Wales

Constitutional and Legislative Aifairs Committee




The standard rate is to be £88.95, the lower rate is to be £2.80 and the unauthorised
disposals rate is to be £133.45.

Following the setting of the tax rates in these Regulations, the Welsh Ministers will
have the power to change future rates in respect of landfill disposals tax with
immediate effect, using the provisional affirmative procedure provided for in section
95 the Act.

Parent Act: Land Transaction and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes Act 2017
Date Made: Not stated

Date Laid: Not stated

Coming into force date: Not stated

SL(5)172 - The Land Transaction Tax (Transitional Provisions)
(Wales) Regulations 2018

Procedure: Affirmative

These Regulations make transitional provisions in respect of the introduction of land
transaction tax (“LTT”) in Wales by the Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of
Devolved Taxes (Wales) Act 2017 (“the LTTA Act”). The provisions ensure that
transactions which take place on or after 1 April 2018 receive treatment which is
consistent, meaning that transactions are not taxed twice under LTT and Stamp Duty
Land Tax (“SDLT”), or not taxed at all.

The Regulations also ensure that arrangements commenced prior to 1 April 2018 and
for which certain reliefs (which exist in both regimes) were claimed will continue to be
relieved under LTT (subject to certain conditions being met). Further, the Regulations
will also provide for transitional rules for the purposes of determining whether a
transaction completed on or before 26 November 2018
[...]
al behavioural
effects in 2018-19 is forecast to be £86m.

6.17 Further information on the forecast is available in Bangor Business School’s scrutiny and
assessment update report published alongside the final Budget 2018-198.

The figures may not exactly reproduce HMRC aggregates. The use of HMRC statistical data in
this work does not imply the endorsement of HMRC in relation to the interpretation or analysis of
the information.

7. Post Implementation review

7.1 Section 77 of the LTT Act provides that the Welsh Ministers must make arrangements for an
independent review of land transaction tax to be completed within 6 years of the day after
the day of the LTT Act receiving Royal Assent. A review of LTT will encompass all of the
subordinate legislation made under the LTTA Act.

" There are targeted anti-avoidance rules that apply to some non-residential rental payments which may apply to non-residential
lease rent transactions which may increase the tax. However, that is not a result of the introduction of these rates and bands.
The impact of the targeted anti-avoidance rules is set out more fully in the Explanatory Memorandum that accompanies The

Land Transaction Tax (Specified Amount of Relevant Ren:ﬁgﬁl sﬁéﬁéﬂf 2018.
8 Final Budget 2018-19 available at; http://gov.wales/fundirlg %e fi (23—2018—19/?Ianq=en

11


http://gov.wales/funding/budget/final-budget-2018-19/?lang=en

SL(5)170 — The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates)
(Wales) Regulations 2018

Background and Purpose

These Regulations specify the first tax bands and percentage tax rates for land transaction tax (“LTT") which
is introduced by the Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Act 2017.

The tax bands and percentage tax rates in these Regulations have effect in relation to chargeable
transactions with an effective date on or after 1 April 2018.

Separate tax bands and percentage tax rates apply to:
Residential property transactions;

Higher rates residential property transactions;
Non-residential property transactions and
Chargeable consideration which consists of rent.

Procedure

Affirmative

Technical Scrutiny

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument.

Merits Scrutiny

The points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument.

1. Following the setting of the tax bands and percentage tax rates in these Regulations, the Welsh
Ministers have the power to change or introduce new bands and new rates for LTT with immediate
effect (provisional affirmative procedure - Section 25 the Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance
of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Act 2017).

[Standing Order 21.3(ii) — that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of public policy
likely to be of interest to the Assembly]

2. The tax bands and percentage tax rates will apply to transactions liable to LTT. There will be some
transactions which will have an effective date after the go-live dates that may remain liable to Stamp
Duty Land Tax 'SDLT" in accordance with the Land Transaction Tax (Transitional Provisions) (Wales)
Regulations 2018 and the Wales Act 2014.

[Standing Order 21.3(ii) — that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of public policy
likely to be of interest to the Assembly]

3. Under the Schedule in these Regulations, Table 4, 'NRL zero rate band’ is not defined. It is however,
defined under Para 28, Schedule 6 to the Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved
Taxes (Wales) Act 2017. Whilst expressions used in subordinate legislation, have the meaning they
bear in the parent Act (unless there appears to be contrary intention) a cross-reference to the

JF“// National Assembly for Wales

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Coinrnittee




definition of ‘NRL zero rate band’ in the 2017 Act would be helpful from a clarity and accessibility
perspective.

[Standing Order 21.3(ii) — that it is of politi
[...]
n whether these provisions should
apply to Assembly scrutiny of Welsh Ministers’ use of powers in the Bill. 1 attach a
detailed list of questions that we have asked the Welsh Government at Annex A and
would also welcome any views you may have.

Clause 10 amendments

We have listened to the arguments put forward by the Welsh Government and the
Scottish Government on the powers in Clause 10 and have brought forward two
amendments for Report stage.

The first amendment would change the requirement for the devolved administrations
to seek the consent of the UK Government in exercising the deficiencies power to a
consult requirement. This is in line with the amendment published by the Welsh and
Scottish Governments. The second Government amendment would provide that,
where a framework is not required in a given area, the devolved administrations
should be able to use the powers in the Bill to correct deficiencies in direct retained
EU law in that area.

We recognise the importance of working with the devolved administrations to ensure
the Bill works for all parts of the UK and these amendments demonstrate our
willingness to make improvements to it. We are also continuing discussions with the
devolved administrations on how we can best manage the task of preparing the
statute book for exit day. My colleagues and | continue to be grateful for the
constructive engagement of the Welsh Government on these issues.

Clause 7 amendments

We have tabled amendments to Clause 7 to make absolutely clear the scope of the
power in this clause given speculation on the ways it could be used. These
amendments ensure the correcting power can still make all the changes required to
deliver a functioning statute book.

We have tabled amendments which restrict the scope of the power to correct
deficiencies in retained EU law by making the list of deficiencies in clause 7(2)
exhaustive rather than illustrative. This means that the correcting power can be used
only if deficiencies arise in the 
[...]
ategy, together with the legislative consent motion, which the National Assembly will
vote on later this year, remains our preferred course of action for making the EU Withdrawal
Bill fit for purpose and protecting Wales’ devolution settlement.

However, over the course of the last eight months, the Welsh Government has been
developing a Continuity Bill, which can be deployed if it becomes clear that it will not be
possible to amend the EU Withdrawal Bill to ensure it properly reflects the devolution
settlement.

Should discussions we are having with the UK Government not result in the necessary

amendments to the EU Withdrawal Bill coming forward, it is my intention to submit our
Continuity Bill to the Presiding Officer, before the end of this month, for her determination.

Pack I;age 33



Agensgactemdya / f
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ynni, Cynllunio a Materion Gwledig \/

Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs j)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

David Melding AM, CBE
Temporary Chair
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

,5 January 2018

D(’CU Qu @

“Thank you for your letter of 4 December regarding the Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order
2017. You requested clarification of the Welsh Government’s response to technical
reporting point 3, on the retrospective effect of the Order.

| should like to reassure you and your Committee that in considering the retrospective
application of the Order all relevant interests were weighed and balanced.

The overall aim of the order is to set fair wages for agricultural workers and to support skills
and careers within the sector, enabling employees to learn and progress. This operation of
the order contributes to the development of a more prosperous, resilient and equal Wales.

The Order was developed in consideration of the Welsh Government’s obligations under
legislation relating to the Welsh language, equality and human rights and children’s rights.

Consideration was given to a range of matters including the amounts involved, the views
expressed by the Agricultural Advisory Panel throughout the process of making the Order,
views expressed during the Panel’s consultation on the Order, and the consequences of not
making the order as soon as possible.

@C/ SOV
oy

Lesley Griffiths AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ynni, Cynllunio a Materion Gwledig
Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs

Canolfan Cyswillt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Lesley. Griffiths@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.
Pack Page 34

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspdndence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



Agen

-
43
Pt

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

WRITTEN STATEMENT
BY
THE WELSH GOVERNMENT

Amendments to the UK’s Trade Bill proposed by the Scottish

TITLE and Welsh Governments.
DATE 18 January 2018
BY Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport

The Welsh Government recognises the need for legislation that builds a future trade policy
for the UK if we are to leave the EU. We agree that the provisions in the Trade Bill designed
to maintain continuity in trading relationships, and ensure continued access to government
procurement markets are necessary to provide clarity and certainty for businesses and
consumers going forward.

In an approach analogous to the approach taken in the EU (Withdrawal) Bill, the Trade Bill
places restrictions on the executive competence it gives to Scottish and Welsh Ministers,
while placing no similar restrictions on the executive competence given to UK Ministers; and
it gives UK Ministers concurrent powers in devolved areas which are
[...]
iamentary Forum on Brexit
2nd meeting, 18 January 2018

“Today, we the Chairs, Conveners and representatives of Committees scrutinising Brexit-
related issues in the Scottish Parliament, National Assembly for Wales, House of Commons
and House of Lords, met at the House of Lords for the second meeting of the
Interparliamentary Forum on Brexit, to discuss the process of the UK’s withdrawal from the
European Union, and our collective scrutiny of that process. Officials from the Northern
Ireland Assembly were in attendance as observers.

“The Interparliamentary Forum was established out of recognition that, notwithstanding our
different political positions and perspectives on Brexit, as parliamentarians in our respective
legislatures we face common challenges: seeking to ensure the best outcome for the people
and communities we represent; holding the UK and devolved governments to account for
their role in the process; scrutinising the effects of the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill and
related legislation, including the legislative consent process; understanding the implications of
Brexit for the future of the devolution settlements; and seeking to determine the nature of
the UK’s future relationship with the EU.

“As the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill completes its House of Commons stages, today’s
meeting provided a timely opportunity for us to share information on the work that each of
our Committees and legislatures is undertaking. We have focused in particular on the
implications of Clause |1 of the Bill for the devolution settlements, and discussions on
potential future UK-wide frameworks, and we recognise the strong views of members of the
Scottish Parliament and National Assembly for Wales on this issue. We met Chloe Smith MP,
Minister for the Constitution, Cabinet Office, and have made clear to her our various
perspectives on these important questions. We urge the Government to take all of these
points of view into account as the House of Lords begins its scrutiny of the legislation in the
coming weeks.

“The Forum will meet again in March 2018, when we will again review the progress of the
Brexit negotiations and the parallel domestic legislation.”

Pack Page 40



Mick Antoniw AM, Chair, National Assembly for Wales Constitutional and Legislative Affairs
Committee

Claire Baker MSP, Deputy Convenor, Scottish Parliament Culture, Tourism, Europe and
External Relations Committee

Lord Blencathra, Chair, House of Lords Delegated Powers and Regulatory Reform
Committee

Sir William Cash MP, Chair, House of Commons European Scrutiny Committee

Bruce Crawford MSP, Convener, Scottish Parliament Finance and Constitution Committee
Chris Davies MP, member, House of Commons Welsh Affairs Committee

Richard Graham MP, member, House of Commons Exiting the EU Committee

Lord Jay of Ewelme, member, House of Lords European Union Committee and Chair,
House of Lords EU Home Affairs Sub-Committee

Bernard Jenkin MP, Chair, House of Commons Public Administration and Constitutional
Affairs Committee

Joan McAlpine MSP, Convener, Scottish Parliament Culture, Tourism, Europe and External
Relations Committee

Lord McFall of Alcluith, Senior Deputy Speaker, House of Lords

Stuart McMillan MSP, Deputy Convenor, Scottish Parliament Delegated Powers and Law
Reform Committee

David Rees AM, Chair, National Assembly for Wales External Affairs and Additional
Legislation Committee

Graham Simpson MSP, Convener, Scottish Parliament Delegated Powers and Law Reform
Committee

Baroness Taylor of Bolton, Chair, House of Lords Constitution Committee

Adam Tomkins MSP, Deputy Convener, Scottish Parliament Finance and Constitution
Committee

Lord Trefgarne, Chair, House of Lords Secondary Legislation Scrutiny Committee

Pack Page 41



Ag en d a Ite m 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 42



Ag en d a Ite m 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 46



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 51



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 55



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 66



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 69



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 8

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 75



Ag en d a Ite m 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 78



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 10

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 97



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 99



	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(5)170 - The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) (Wales) Regulations 2018
	CLA(3)-03-18 - Paper 3
	CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 4

	4.1 Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales to the Llywydd re: The European Union (Withdrawal) Bill
	4.2 Written statement by the Welsh Government: The EU (Withdrawal) Bill
	4.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs re: SL(5)150 The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2017
	4.4 Written statement by the Welsh Government: Amendments to the UK's Trade Bill proposed by the Scottish and Welsh Governments.
	4.5 Interparliamentary Forum on Brexit 2nd meeting, 18 January 2018
	6 Legal advice note: consideration of subordinate legislation other than statutory instruments
	7 The Powers in the EU (Withdrawal) Bill to make subordinate legislation
	CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 12
	CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 13
	CLA(5)-03-18-Paper 14
	CLA(5)-03-18 - Paper 15

	8 SICM(5)2 - The Control of Mercury (Enforcement) Regulations 2017: Draft Report
	9 Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill: Draft Report
	10 Stronger Voice for Wales: 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 22 January 2018 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 16.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4491 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Mandy Jones AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair led the Committee in welcoming Mandy Jones AM. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)163 - The Building (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2017  

2.2 SL(5)164 - The Regulated Services (Penalty Notices) (Wales) Regulations 2017  

2.3 SL(5)169 - The Land Transaction Tax (Administration) (Wales) Regulations 2018  

2.4 SL(5)167 - The Land Transaction Tax (Specified Amount of Relevant Rent) (Wales) 

Regulations 2018  

2.5 SL(5)168 - The Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes 

(Wales) Act 2017 (Amendment to Schedule 5) Regulations 2018  

2.6 SL(5)171 - The Landfill Disposals Tax (Tax Rates) (Wales) Regulations 2018  

2.7 SL(5)172 - The Land Transaction Tax (Transitional Provisions) (Wales) Regulations 

2018  

The Committee considered the instruments and was content.  

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)170 - The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) (Wales) 

Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument along with the Government response and 

will report to the Assembly in line with the merits points identified.  

The Committee agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance to express its 

disappointment in the Government’s response.  

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales to the Llywydd re: The European Union 

(Withdrawal) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Secretary of State.  



4.2 Written statement by the Welsh Government: The EU (Withdrawal) Bill  

The Committee noted the statement. 

4.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs re: 

SL(5)150 The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2017  

The Committee noted the letter and agreed to consider further in private session.  

4.4 Written statement by the Welsh Government: Amendments to the UK's Trade Bill 

proposed by the Scottish and Welsh Governments.  

The Committee noted the statement.  

4.5 Interparliamentary Forum on Brexit 2nd meeting, 18 January 2018  

The Committee noted the statement from the Forum.  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

6 Legal advice note: consideration of subordinate legislation other than 

statutory instruments  

The Committee considered the advice. 

7 The Powers in the EU (Withdrawal) Bill to make subordinate legislation  

The Committee considered the paper. 

8 SICM(5)2 - The Control of Mercury (Enforcement) Regulations 2017: 

Draft Report  

The Committee considered and agreed the report. 

9 Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill: Draft Report  

The Committee considered and agreed the report. 

10 Stronger Voice for Wales: Draft Report  

The Committee considered the report and agreed to consider a final version at the 

next meeting. 


